

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board DATE: November 12, 2019

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director RE: 5095 Taku Lanes

Requested Action:

Reconsideration of denial of renewal

Statutory Authority:

AS 04.11.210(d): "The board may not deny an application for renewal of a license issued under this section or an application to transfer a license issued under this section to another person solely because the board determines that the licensed premises is not a "recreational site" as defined under (c) of this section if the applicant

(1) held a license under this section or received a transferred license under this section that was valid at any time between January 1, 2018, and March 31, 2019 or holds a license that was initially issued under (e) of this section; and

(2) operates the license under the same conditions required at the time of initial

licensure."

Staff Rec.: Reconsider the denial; approve renewal for 2019/2020

This recreational site license that was located at a bowling alley in Juneau was denied renewal for the 2019/2020 licensing period by the board on February 19, 2019, after a warning given by the board on February 1, 2017, that the 2017/2018 renewal would be the last renewal granted.

In the 2019 session, the legislature passed SB 16 (signed by the Governor on July 5, 2019), which effectively allows grandfathering of all recreational site licenses that were valid in 2018, before the board began to effectuate the direction from the legislative auditors to more accurately apply the recreational site license statute at AS 04.11.210.

In the legislation, the board is directed to reconsider denials of renewals for those licenses that were valid in 2018, and the board may not deny a renewal because of a determination that the licensed premises is not a "recreational site" as defined by AS 04.11.210(c).

Attached: Correspondence

Renewal application

Church, John D (CED)

From: McConnell, Erika B (CED)

Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2019 3:29 PM

To: Cindy Price; Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

Subject: RE: Taku Lanes Lic # 5095

Categories: Complete

Hi Cindy,

I will calendar this request for board consideration at their next meeting, on November 12, 2019. Assuming the board reinstates the license at that meeting, then you and the new owners can submit a transfer application. Information about and forms for the transfer application can be found here:

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/AlcoholLicenseApplication.aspx. If you or the new owners have any questions about the transfer application, please reach out to the licensing staff at alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov or by calling 907-269-0350.

Thank you, Erika

Erika McConnell

Director Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office State of Alaska

From: Cindy Price <cinsue522@gmail.com> Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2019 3:25 PM

To: McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>; Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

<alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> **Subject:** Taku Lanes Lic # 5095

Erika,

I'm looking to reinstate my license so I can transfer it to the new owners of PINZ in Juneau. Any help would be grateful on this.

Cindy Price Taku Lanes Taku Lanes LLC 608 W Willoughby Ave Juneau, AK. 99801

We are a bowling center that holds recreational bowling league play and bowling tournaments.

Fall season starts in August to December, winter season runs from January to May, Summer season starts in April and runs to August.

We also hold seasonal dart league play. They have 2 sessions 1st October to December, 2nd January to March.

Hours of operation are Sunday, Monday, Wednesday and Thursday 3 pm to 9 pm

Tuesday, Friday and Saturday are noon to midnight.

Bowling Tournaments are usually held on Saturday and Sunday, Starting at 9am to midnight.

Cindy Price Taku Lanes

586-1595



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Anchorage, AK 99501 alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Phone: 907.269.0350

Recreational Site License

Form AB-17c: 2019/2020 Renewal License Application

What is this form?

This renewal license application form is required for all individuals or entities seeking to apply for renewal of an existing recreational site liquor license that will expire on December 31, 2018. All fields of this form must be complete and correct, or the application will be returned to you in the manner in which it was received, per AS 04.11.270 and 3 AAC 304.105. The Community Council field only should be verified/completed by licensees whose establishments are located within the Municipality of Anchorage or outside of city limits within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

This form must be completed correctly and submitted to the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)'s main office, along with all other required documents and fees, before any renewal license application will be considered complete. Receipt and/or processing of renewal payments by AMCO staff neither indicates nor guarantees that an application will be considered complete, or that a license will be renewed.

Section 1 - Establishment and Contact Information Enter information for the business seeking to have its license renewed. If any populated information is incorrect, please contact AMCO. Licensee: Taku Lanes, LLC License #: 5095 License Type: Recreational Site Statute: AS 04.11.210 **Doing Business As:** Taku Lanes **Premises Address:** 608 W Willoughby Avenue **Local Governing Body:** City & Borough of Juneau **Community Council:** None W. Willoughby Mailing Address: City: State: ZIP: Enter information for the individual who will be designated as the primary point of contact regarding this application. This individual must be a licensee who is required to be listed in and authorized to sign this application. **Contact Licensee: Contact Phone:** 907-586-1595 **Contact Email:** Optional: If you wish for AMCO staff to communicate with individual who is not a licensee named on this form (eg: legal counsel) about this application and other matters pertaining to the license, please provide that person's contact information in the fields below. Name of Contact: **Contact Phone: Contact Email:**



Alaska CBPL Entity #:

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17c: 2019/2020 Recreational Site Renewal License Application

Initials

Section 2 - Entity or Community Ownership Information

This top subsection must be completed by any licensee that is a <u>corporation</u> or <u>LLC</u>. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business & Professional Licensing (CBPL). This number is neither your EIN/tax ID number, nor your business license number. You may view your entity's status or find your CBPL entity number by vising the following site: https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/search/entities

General partnerships and local governments should skip to the second half of this page. Licensees who directly hold a license as an individual or individuals should skip to Section 3.

You must ensure that you are able to certify the following statement before signing your initials in the box to the right:

	are also currently and accur	ately listed with CBPL and that all a	current entit	y officials and stakeholder	s (listed below	CP
	 If the applicant is a corp the stock in the corpora If the applicant is a <u>limit</u> ownership interest of 10 If the applicant is a parts 	npleted by any community or entity, in pplying for renewal. If more space is noration, the following information mution, and for each president, vice-president, vice-president, vice-president, and for each manager. The space of the space	st be comple ident, secrete information	e attach additional comple ted for each stockholder v ary, and managing officer must be completed for ea	eted copies of t who owns 10% ich member w	this page. For more of ith an
		etion provided in the below fields (inclinith CBPL. If one individual holds multipletion and with CBPL. Failure to list all re				es held) must be listed for
~		Cindy Price				
1	Title(s): Member	Charter	Phone:	360-771-7197	% Owned:	1700
	Mailing Address:	8928 Durar	1 St.		·	
	City:	Juneau	State:	AV	ZIP: C	Parki
	Name of Official:				/_/	7001
			-		ility company, partnership, or impleted copies of this page. Ider who owns 10% or more of ficer. Or each member with an one completed for each partner cles, and percentages held) must be over, all titles must be listed for plete application. Youngary Youngary	
	Title(s):		Phone:		% Owned:	
	Mailing Address:					
	City:		State:		ZIP:	
	Name of Official:					
Ì	Title(s):		Phone:		N 0	 -
	Mailing Address:		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		% Owned:	
ŀ	City:					
L			State:		ZIP:	
[L	Form AB-17c] (rev 09/17/2018) icense #5095 DBA Taku Lanes			JAN 16 2019	EC 2 4 201	Page 2 of 4
			ALCOH	IOL MA		



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17c: 2019/2020 Recreational Site Renewal License Application

Section 3 - Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

This section must be completed by any licensee who directly holds the license as an <u>individual or multiple individuals</u> and is applying for license renewal. If more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet that includes all of the required information. Entities should skip to Section 4. The following information must be completed for each licensee and each affiliate (spouse).

This individual is an:	applicant affiliate (s	pouse)		21			
Name:	Mindy Parce		Contact Phone:	560-17	7-7197		
Mailing Address:	8938 Drace St		Contact Filone.	1907-586	1595		
City:	TUNGOU	State:	Ī	710 (3	0.4		
Email:	JAN COL	1 00000	I HK.	ZIP: - 9	980+		
This individual is an: applicant affiliate (spouse)							
Name:			Contact Phone:				
Mailing Address:			contact Hone.	1			
City:		State:		710.			
Email:			nse was operated: 2017 2018 Ing the calendar year.				
course completion cards on th	ne licensed premises during all w	orking hours, as se	and keep current, valid co t forth in AS 04.21.025 at		s. Of		
Check a single box for each ca	lendar year that best describes h	now this liquor lice	nse was operated:	2017	2018		
The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year.							
The license was regularly operated during a specific season each year. The license was only operated to meet the minimum requirement of one time during the calendar year.							
The license was not operated at all during the calendar year. If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-29: Waiver of Operation Application and corresponding fees must be submitted with this application for each calendar year during which the license was not operated for at least the minimum requirement, unless a complete copy of the form (including fees) has already been submitted for that year.							
[Form AB-17c] (rev 09/17/2018)			RHO BHV/B				
License #5095 DBA Taku Lanes			JAN 16 2019	EC 2 4 2018	ege 3 of 4		



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17c: 2019/2020 Recreational Site Renewal License Application

Section 6 – Viola	tions and Con	victions		
Applicant violations and convictions in calendar years 2017 an	d 2018:		Yes	No
Have any notices of violation (NOVs) been issued to this license	e in the calendar years	2017 or 2018?		V
Has any person or entity named in this application been convict	ed of a violation of Title	04 of 2 AAC 204 or a		
ordinance adopted under AS 04.21.010 in the calendar years 20	17 or 2018?	e 04, 01 3 AAC 304, or a	local	V
If "Yes" to either of the previous two questions, attach a separ	ate page to this applica	ation listing all NOVs ar	nd/or convictio	ns.
Section 7 -	- Certifications			
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to t	he right of each staten	nent:		Initials
certify that all current licensees (as defined in AS 04.11.260) are n accordance with AS 04.11.450, no one other than the licensed icensed business.	nd affiliates have been e(s) has a direct or indi	listed on this applicatio rect financial interest in	on, and that In the	U
certify that I have not altered the functional floor plan or reducend I have not changed the business name or the ownership (inc takeholders) from what is currently approved and on file with the	luding officers, manage	ers general partners or	ses,	CP
certify on behalf of myself or of the organized entity that I unde ny other form provided by AMCO is grounds for rejection or der	nial of this application o	or revocation of any lice	nse issued.	UP
am submitting as part of this application a written statement th juidelines, for review by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.	at meets the attached I	Recreational Site Staten	nent	CA
s an applicant for a liquor license renewal, I declare under pena AAC 304, and that this application, including all accompanying s rovide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Contro nat failure to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff w	schedules and statemer of Board or AMCO staff	nts, is true, correct, and	complete. I ag	
Charley 1/2 -		MACION	901/1	75/2
gnature of licensee	Sig	nature of Notary Public	2nd III	
inted name of licensee	Notary Public in and for	the State of Alas	ka	
Notary Public	Mv	commission expires:	20/210/2	000
AACCIE M STADDING	1710	Occa A Alex	2012012	10
State of Alaska	pefore me this 📗 da	ay of LCCM	. 20	o <u>l ()</u>
easonal License? If "Yes", write your	six-month operating	g period:		
License Fee: \$ 800.00 Application Fee:	\$ 300.00	TOTAL:	\$ 1100.00	
Miscellaneous Fees:	•		7	
GRAND TOTAL (if different than TOTAL):			1100.0	00
			1100,	72.533